POWERBOX Medline
PMM20 Series
20W 2:1 & 4:1 Single and Dual Output
Medical DC/DC Converter
Preliminary
Features
IEC 60601-1 safety approved

	 PMM20-48□□□□	 With 2 pcs of aluminum electrolytic capacitor
			   (Nippon chemi-con KY series, 220μF/100V)
			   and a TVS (SMDJ120A,120V, 3000 Watt peak
			   pulse power) in parallel.
Conducted immunity	 EN61000-4-6		  10 Vr.m.s	 Perf. Criteria A
Power freq. magnetic field	EN61000-4-8		  100A/m continuous; 1000A/m 1 second	 Perf. Criteria A
CAUTION: This power module is not internally fused. An input line fuse must always be used.
POWERBOX Medline
PMM20 Series
20W 2:1 & 4:1 Single and Dual Output
Medical DC/DC Converter
Model	 Input	 Output	 Output Current	 Input Current	 Efficiency	 Max
Number	 Range	 Voltage	 @ Full Load	 @ No Load		  Capacitor Load
PMM20-12S05	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 5 VDC	 4000 mA	 8 mA	 88.5%	 5000 mF
PMM20-12S12	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 12 VDC	 1670 mA	 12 mA	 88.5%	 850 mF
PMM20-12S15	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 15 VDC	 1330 mA	 13 mA	 89%	 700 mF
PMM20-12S24	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 24 VDC	 833 mA	 11 mA	 89%	 220 mF
PMM20-12D05	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 ±5 VDC	 ±2000 mA	 11 mA	 86%	 ±2500 mF
PMM20-12D12	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 ±12 VDC	 ±833 mA	 11 mA	 89%	 ±500 mF
PMM20-12D15	 9 ~ 18 VDC	 ±15 VDC	 ±667 mA	 14 mA	 89%	 ±350 mF
PMM20-24S05	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 5 VDC	 4000 mA	 8 mA	 90%	 5000 mF
PMM20-24S12	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 12 VDC	 1670 mA	 9 mA	 90%	 850 mF
PMM20-24S15	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 15 VDC	 1330 mA	 9 mA	 90%	 700 mF
PMM20-24S24	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 24 VDC	 833 mA	 9 mA	 90%	 220 mF
PMM20-24D05	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 ±5 VDC	 ±2000 mA	 11 mA	 86%	 ±2500 mF
PMM20-24D12	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 ±12 VDC	 ±833 mA	 9 mA	 90%	 ±500 mF
PMM20-24D15	 18 ~ 36 VDC	 ±15 VDC	 ±667 mA	 11 mA	 90%	 ±350 mF
PMM20-48S05	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 5 VDC	 4000 mA	 9 mA	 89.5%	 5000 mF
PMM20-48S12	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 12 VDC	 1670 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 850 mF
PMM20-48S15	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 15 VDC	 1330 mA	 9 mA	 89%	 700 mF
PMM20-48S24	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 24 VDC	 833 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 220 mF
PMM20-48D05	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 ±5 VDC	 ±2000 mA	 9 mA	 86%	 ±2500 mF
PMM20-48D12	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 ±12 VDC	 ±833 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 ±500 mF
PMM20-48D15	 36 ~ 75 VDC	 ±15 VDC	 ±667 mA	 9 mA	 89%	 ±350 mF
PMM20-24S05W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 5 VDC	 4000 mA	 8 mA	 88.5%	 5000 mF
PMM20-24S12W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 12 VDC	 1670 mA	 11 mA	 88.5%	 850 mF
PMM20-24S15W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 15 VDC	 1330 mA	 10 mA	 89%	 700 mF
PMM20-24S24W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 24 VDC	 833 mA	 10 mA	 88.5%	 220 mF
PMM20-24D05W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 ±5 VDC	 ±2000 mA	 9 mA	 86%	 ±2500 mF
PMM20-24D12W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 ±12 VDC	 ±833 mA	 10 mA	 88.5%	 ±500 mF
PMM20-24D15W	 9 ~ 36 VDC	 ±15 VDC	 ±667 mA	 11 mA	 89%	 ±350 mF
PMM20-48S05W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 5 VDC	 4000 mA	 9 mA	 89.5%	 5000 mF
PMM20-48S12W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 12 VDC	 1670 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 850 mF
PMM20-48S15W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 15 VDC	 1330 mA	 9 mA	 89%	 700 mF
PMM20-48S24W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 24 VDC	 833 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 220 mF
PMM20-48D05W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 ±5 VDC	 ±2000 mA	 9 mA	 86%	 ±2500 mF
PMM20-48D12W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 ±12 VDC	 ±833 mA	 9 mA	 88.5%	 ±500 mF
PMM20-48D15W	 18 ~ 75 VDC	 ±15 VDC	 ±667 mA	 9 mA	 89%	 ±350 mF
PMM20	 -	 48	 S	 05	 W	 -	 P
		  Input	 Output	 Output	 Input		  Remote On/Off
Series Name		  Voltage (VDC)	 Quantity	 Voltage (VDC)	 Range		  Option
		  12: 9-18	 S: Single	 05: 5	 £ 2:1		  £ No pin

				    12: ±12
				    15: ±15
Part Number Structure
POWERBOX Medline
PMM20 Series
20W 2:1 & 4:1 Single and Dual Output
Medical DC/DC Converter
PMM20-24S□□W Derating Curve   PMM20-48S□□ W Derating Curve  PMM20-24S05W Efficiency vs Input Voltage
PMM20-24S05W Efficiency vs Output Load
Derating Curve
Fuse Consideration
This power module is not internally fused. An input line fuse must
always be used. This encapsulated power module can be used in a wide
variety of applications, ranging from simple stand-alone operation to
an integrated part of sophisticated power architecture. To maximum
flexibility, internal fusing is not included; however, to achieve maximum
safety and system protection, always use an input line fuse. The input line
fuse suggest shown in table:
Model	 Fuse Rating (A)	 Fuse Type
PMM20-12□□□ `24□□□W 	 4A 	 Slow-blow
PMM20-24□□□ `48□□□W 	 2A 	 Slow-blow
PMM20-48□□□  	 1A 	 Slow-blow
The table based on the information provided in this data sheet on inrush
energy and maximum DC input current at low Vin.
POWERBOX Medline
PMM20 Series
20W 2:1 & 4:1 Single and Dual Output
Medical DC/DC Converter
1. All dimensions in Inch (mm)
2. Tolerance:	 X.XX±0.02 (X.X±0.5)
X.XXX±0.01 (X.XX±0.25)
3. Pin dimension tolerance ±0.004 (0.10)
Mechanical
Pin Connection
Pin	 Single	 Dual
1	 +Vin	 +Vin
2	 -Vin	 -Vin
3	 Ctrl (Option)	 Ctrl (Option)
4	 +Vout	 +Vout
5	 -Vout	 Common
6	 Trim	 -Vout
Recommended Pad Layout
All dimensions in inch[mm]
Pad size(lead free recommended)
Through hole 1.2.3.4.5.6: Ø0.051[1.30]
Top view pad 1.2.3.4.5.6: Ø0.064[1.63]
Bottom view pad 1.2.3.4.5.6: Ø0.102[2.60]
Thermal Consideration
The power module operates in a variety of thermal environments.
However, sufficient cooling should be provided to help ensure reliable
operation of the unit. Heat is removed by conduction, convection,
and radiation to the surrounding Environment. Proper cooling can be
verified by measuring the point as the figure below. The temperature at
this location should not exceed “Maximum case temperature”. When
Operating, adequate cooling must be provided to maintain the test point
temperature at or below “Maximum case temperature”. You can limit this
Temperature to a lower value for extremely high reliability.
Thermal test condition with vertical direction by natural convection
(20LFM).
TOP VIEW
POWERBOX Medline
PMM20 Series
20W 2:1 & 4:1 Single and Dual Output
Medical DC/DC Converter